L—=009 03y
B ES
HKS

BT BT EMIEEICEKBL T SV, XEFXTHERAMICBTBHRALEE,
ARBE, FTRISRTEHOABMAARETS

R A L—oobd9hoay
A & BEREL 5
a— K No. 70020—AH1T11
Rod DVEYINYFNRYY DBA-FK7
AN B @ ey Y DBA-FC1
ToOUER |DLISC . @LI15B
£ ®  |D2017&9 B~ 2019% 12 A T @2011%9 A~

ODYEwHZ/NyFINy Y - 2020 & 1 BLSRFER
B & OHKS L—>u 59 avik, BRIEI VO UVAITY ) —FH—5B T,
R—/8—/8T—TA—T 4 LA —DHREEHIEFT B2, T4 —FFEHMITI|L TS,

[ELLES L—oi4oi 3y
A & BHENEERS
a— K No. 70020—KH101
A—h—-EfE|HRKVE TEVY S
IR |L1b
g R 2016 ~
OHKS L—> i3y oavid, BBEIVSVRAITY ) —F—%BTY,
B & R—IN—I\T—TA—T 4 JLE—OHEEZHRFT 510, T4 L —EFHMITZHML TZELY,
OARFxy I USA {14k [Si] ¥ L— FATTY,

OBEEMOERIF 2020 F 2 AREELETDHDTY .
2020 &£ 2 ALEICEB B IN-EFAOBRICTOVTIE, BELORFTEFEFTHEHVEDLE LS,

HERE F04521-H16060-00 2020/2/25 4EF% Ver.3-1.01 (ZRMUFHES. &#) (%) TvF-4~—-IR

TC®HIC

COEEGHKS L= 00902 avaEBERNLITFOEERIZHYNES CEVWVET, BN IFEBITEMESEIC

KEL., BFHETRIIAECRE SN TVLWIABTETYREICTHERCLESL,

AEFEUTFZITSRNDT BFHEA LTSN,

OAZEFIARERERZLICEMITTWELEE, HEEPHBOALADBBRPEEERAICHILET 5=HIZFoTLY
FEELWVEESEZREEHLTLET,

OPERNIIE=ZFENANURZRUMNBREZLRFRA L EICKYZIFEBEICOVWTIE, B TE—UZOERE
FELWIRFETOTHOMNLHITERLIESLY,

OAHUFZFALTAELEEEDL, RBELESSUEFNIZ[HETIER. £f-. OHELZFERAIT I ENTER
WZ EITKBBEZIZDELELTIE, —YOMEITLV-LHRET,

OAEZT/ —TINEFEREICHEINTEYET, / —TILEFUNERMAT-BEE. AEZOMEE - 4
BERUREHEIZSOVWTRIEWV LI ET,

OAHFZNUBKIINERESYH. ABDE-OFELLLERTET I EMNBYFET,

OARZEEFELLBURT I ENHBYETOTAREREARAZEDESE THERCLZSLY,

O HFAEMMOMABRRUARED TEXFHELORFTEETEEVELE SV, BREHEITIRE. ERE -
a—FKNo. - EHFENX - IO UBRKEIXNERICBEZCESL,




RLIEDEE ABREELKBRBOVVALELADICTROIEEEESUTHITLTIEE,
AETETFTENLSHTELZFEAL., BEHRUELE~DBBRLALERLTVET,

L hpaxpEREsRT. RBESEESTEENSD 1SS

ey REXGEREAREEASERABEIALEE (AR
/N\FE sxmporermEsnsss
UERMEL £, SBUEMSRETHERE SNDMAE (PIX . EHRERUEED)

g =
L = H
BRYa— ML ZBEMBOWBRUGHE - KKEHLET B0IZ, ROZEEFOTIEEL,
CRYTYDIAFRBEFDE—SFLERN L THDEEET> TS,
FARTEENTLEER. BRLAEVKSISIRI ZEF>THLTLESLY,

N - — -
ANEE
OAMTDEFERITEICITHELNTLCIEELY,
CBRERALECEICKY, REDBEEI VD UNENRDIEBANDY FT,
A RKEDOHREEELSEANHDY EFT,
OF(ZWHROAFINT OO VIL—LADEBENTICHE (FTHMNTRACLEVEE) ICTA- TSI L *HE
FELTLESLY,
KRBT HEENANHYET,
ON\A THIZEMAALTEWVESIZHIREEZNTTHEWLTLESLY,
CEBYNRI OO VIZAYIVUD UABIETAERANHY FT,

OFy FOEHERE/N—Y X MNIBELTHY FT, BT HANICER. REOBEWNILZHREL TS,
@/ —TILN—YDORMITENLIEA—H—RITOEBFEEZ L FATIHLITH>TLEIL, BHFEENSF IS
BUOMEEE, A*—H—ICTITEALESLY,
OAHESOEFBWNIEEIZTo>TLLEEIL, FELRZY, BNV 3 v I ZEEZRNTLCIESL, BT TR PHK
EORRAICKYFET,
ORIk, Fy FEIEYATIETHEICHMTTLESIVD, REBLUEICHMTZETS & RIL ED1 LEHI
BLET,
O T IHEED -, —ERIZESNT/ —<I/RA—YIEHERXIEHELEVE S ITREL T EEL,
X, J—=TIWNR—=YERF T EEIE. BEZTRAFTEODESICRATHRICET—F 2T LTLLEELY,

ONT—T0—KEDT 4 LI —DORBIEEEMIZITHE LTI,

(RBDOBER)3, 000 ~5 000km Ftld 35H~64A

T!T 4 IILE—ITHIEY TT, T A—N—N\J—0—\|HIT 1 ILEZ— (¢ 200)
MEBETDAVTFURIEENRENETLETOTHEIESFELLGZLTLESL,
-BL., FRAAERVEEICEVEHENRLZYEIOT, FRESICK>TREBYSMIIILLYBIZRDORHE -
EREREOHLET,
MEFTDAVTFURERDE, REFZOMENEETELAVENY D, EFEOIT7 70— E0HDE VY
BANENTRAZREZERICRANTEGCRY, T VR, BEESISEBIIBALAHY FI,

TPRRLR

OKRBRE/ —TIIEFMEREICHESATEYFITH, EFEAORFEICLIYVITIOA -2 HABELEE
(AFR 72 &) %o, BHHIHEE F-con 2 &) ZRAVNVEENEY T+ VIR EICLZGEENHYET,

OL770*A— 2 HDORT[ELUYNENTNEEE (ETATOTYVYHNENRE) X, T770A—4+F
DHDEUYHAEENTNEREEZLNDBDT, =YY ) —FEZANTEVY P ZEET BHLSIZL
TLESW, ELLEFIFa—2 30— FEISBESL,

2 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



N=YY X}

70020-AH111
No I EE # 20N % No [ES % iZN #% No TR ]
KI—70— ® 200 o eiiel ] oy E—k
e | @ o0 |[1O[F—2 k|| B | s |19, 0 s
720 o oy, E—+t
2| 7xI5 |1 @ 1|d—ziv k2| o | #6 [|20]400a0-5-
147 AT—No. 1
o E—F
3| T (S;ZD 12| Ak |1 QEQQD Me-25 | [21|4vaL—5—
R 27— No.2
4| T7HAE |1 ® 13| A7V =7 | @ w |f2| ex % Ma-6
Tyy
Saqvk % 80 TL—v . ]
| Az | <3> =55 [ 7o | <:> W8 (23| 845vF 5] 7 | L=150
o| Z2IXN ] O | 28 (| e | Czé) M6-15 | |24] 27w H—
7o)+ ATV Y @ U
Ul A Y &j 18| 57007 |5 M6 | |25 mimserm
| - Q% TL—v a—v3v
8| AAzF— |1 oao||1l So07 5] (@) | W |fs] TU7E
ol ] o 750 A
O[R—RALETL I [ #56 18] 777 |5 \—y M6 | (27
70020-KH101
No € # 2N % No oE2 # LiZN #% No E FiZI #%
K7—70— 6 200 IR N N E—b
e | @ o0 |[1o[F—2 k|| B | s |19, o sl @
I77A iy E—+F /7
2| 7575 |1 @ NAR—rAv 2| 5 | #36 | [20[40vaL—45— /
RAF — 27— No.i &
I74VT—Y @ . % _ =t |
3|71 1 12| Kur o |1 Mg-25 | |21[4 >y aL—5— 2g
M7 25— MNo.2
4| TFH4E |1 ® 13| A7V=7 |, @ ws |22 ex= % Ma-6
Tyy
Saqvk 80 TL—v a _. _
| Th—z |2 <3> o5 || aos |1 (80| we || 55T || | e
o| T2 & [ E& (| war s Qzé) M6-15 | [24] 25w n—
TP -+ ZTY Y I
2T ‘¢? 16| 0 |5 @i@ Mo | [25| Exmsinaz <z>>
: - Q% JL—v
8| mmrz— |1 esm([1l J007 (5| (@) | w |fe
el | o 7509 )
o |m—zssv k1| 2% | o (18] 7777 |5| €D | w |7
3 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



T AiE
1.
M) NyTIVDIAFTREF (=) hosr—TILE—

J —<ILISs—YESL L

SHLZERSLTCESL,

@) TF7oRA=FtoYhbarIaEHLTLE

. (E1)

Q) TFI7A;A—BEUHDN—RARYI )Y TELTT

D)—=F7r—RT7 MR LTS,
(E1)

@) R—RNRFEDPBZSH. TT7IV—F5—AT Y

I O3 UuR—RERINLTLESLY,
(1)

B RILEEHL. ZFILAVN, I F7H)—F45—

AAT7ERSLTSEENL, (B2)

TRRLR

IF7HY—Fr—RA7REILT vy aTEAESN

TWAEFAHY FTH. 5ERNIENNET,

6) TF7VN)—FH—ARFTYN\MNLITIAA—4%

vHERSLTLCEEL, (B1)

IFON—Fr—RT7uN

I77RA—%4
Y

Yoy avk—X
X1

I7o0—F
r—AxA7

I7IVLAVK
=2

70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



2. v bS=VEIT
MEeE—rAoialb—2—ICE— b oPal—42—RT—FRMAFIFTLESL, (H3)

(2) ABIDARIL FESALTLEESEL, (F3)

@) BEORILFEWNSTZANL, E— b2 L—3—¢,I 70 —FRT—&RFIFLTLESLY,
(B3. X4)

1. 79— RAT—
12. AL+ M8-25
18 RTYvTovv M8
14 FL—rovs vy M8
15. ARJL b M6-15
16. RFYTTv v M6
17. FL—229s v M6
18. 7502 F vk M6
19. E—bAooal—%—
20 E—hra422aL—4—XT7— No.1
2. E—hkA 22 L—2—XF7— No.2
G-1. AL~ (#E - BER)

EK]

g

5 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



@) TFI7OA—RtE2HD0OY YT (MWE) YL a3 TICHHARAFLEVWESITLAEASRISDHE
[T T EFFERL, Y FNR—YDOMAERZFERLTERMITTLEEL, COBEXRERKHHT L0
E3ITLTLFEEL, (#FFFILY 2.0 ~3.0N-m{0.2 ~0.3kg'm}) (5, E6)

YaA v bk—X ¢80

N7 —70—KK _ TT7ARAR
IF7J0A—4
oY
- 1
|
A E [ : % ER
|_ ~ 750
FTET4H
47
R—RN2 K #56
R—R/\2 K #48 X5

ANTE

IR BEOEBNAHYEFIOT, T770LA—2 9 ND—2J0—KIK,
IF7HAR, T7I2AF7H TR, FIZEFEIZEZF LTLEELY,

NI—TA—FRRKEITHA R, TTIATHETRNRALTE2U 12U 2D1FT
BRZETEOE S [CHAF T TIEEN,

NJ—7Aa—KIK

.. ITT7OA—4
1 I;f4F Y [I774 FOREE S ICRITIH | [I770A—5EU Y ORhE > BT |
I77A N K
7ET5 A\ V4 " 4 \ ¥V 4 "N 4
U 5Rq T HOICHEOTLS BREDBHLTLS HOECHITLS BENBHLTLS
N 7N N N

C CICIERZRRF ALy
FIITLTLESEL,

6 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



®) Fv b=V ERFFFLTIEZELY,
(4. M5, 6. ®7)
NI—=JO—FKEKEITHA K, T7I7AT7HE TR TORBICEBZRITAVESITL TSN,

*@@@Ci@w

2y
5
10 G-1
2
4
10
5
1. RD—2J0—K{&k 9 1
2. T7Ia7ETRR4T
3 IFAVT—On4T
4 TF7HAK
5. Saf v kk—R ¢80 @ /
6. Safvhh—R 60 15 ALk M6-15 8 ;
1. IFOY—FRT— 16. RFY2FITwix N6 8
8. RART— 17. FL—>Tyx M6 7)
9. R—RINUE #56 18.75vSF vk M6 7@
10. R—RAUE #48 2. EX W4 I
M. R—R/IRU K #36 G-1. T770A—2t>% (HiE)

6) NRI)—Ta—FKEBNRT A REEFHLEVEKSIC
BIBERHODTLESL, BN RES-H, h—R
N R -RILRZEBEELTLESL, ZOBFR—X
NF R bEHBOTELNELSICLTLIES
Ly, (X8)

ZRRALR

ND)—JO—FKEDHR—RNY FE#EHBHRE. TE
DBRZEY#HHTEEEBRTEZBENHYET,
(RIAN—ZRDBBITITOHTY, RYITALUFIEAN X .
AYTEZEHEBRBEALBENTEEN, bz | 1 AART Y342 PR—REHTH S,

BYEATHBERNEMBLTHO T LS, ) | 2 T7ANY FERRRT—E231 > b2z
WOTEB LTI O—FANERE - EHIET 5 REHT 5. =7
BANBHYET.

(RS :2.0~3.0N'm { 0.2~0.3 kgf-m 1)

7 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



() z77ar—8toHIzaxrsaFERELTES
LY

8) T77AA—FEIHN—RREAALTY TTEE
LTLESL, ZOBN—RRIZEEN/IM S AN
E3IZLTLEEL,

©) NyTYDIAFREEF (=) [T5—TLE—3F
IWERMFIFTSREEL,

58
AT TR OSSR
IV URHRTDORESR IV UREIRDMER
HERIEE R HEERIEE B
M T R—REDEBREHLEE > TLELD BEMS T T7RAL T LD
NYTYDIAFRFFIZH—TILE—3FI B23IEEMMLEITVWARAL—XRIZZIVODY
MNEEICEATIT 5N TLNS D Bz, EMN B
R—RNNY FHAERICHEE > TS, BERIZEK B FHEELZOL
RIL k- Fy FEOFHEOENILE LN TA R UTREIZESIEE A
AT T I=E AL DER S & Fi5 L TULVE LA TP UEEIEL, R EHBRBATHENA
(BB E R ER D FEAT 1T HEER
i - &8

B IEER L T2 DI, BEEERT ARNCIEIRTHERREZT > TS,
OZELEFBIEIFSAN—DERETT, BIFEREL TS,
Q@1 —IoaTILICREEINTNSIBELNIEMERICTKEL TSI,
OR—/N\—N\T—T70—T 4 LA —DHEEEHMFT 5D, 7142 —DOTBIEIEHMICITo>TL SN,
(XD BEZR)3,000 ~ 5 000km Ft=lE 35H~64+A

BL., FRAAERUVEREBICKYELHNELYFTOTENESICE>TIERDOXBESTTHLET,
LT 4 LA —ITBIFEY TH,

B8 RA—IR—NRTJ—7J0— P200XMAT1ILE—
OHEZNBEEFEHCEE TIHERISHLET . BFEMEFICRBLTIIESL,

QETH,. BE - EE - RBZEDERLAHHHBEIZE, —HF—TZaFILIZH->THBL T &L,
OARAURFZEOLNIFEX., BT ROA—F—DE=HICHIRGHAZEEEEL S,
OAHRELENSENTIRICIE. HTFEMEFITKEL TS,

T79—H—ERICDNT
AHUSIZETEIEBNEDLEX. EFEEFFEFELORTEEF TSRV EDLELCESLY,
FEDREHNBRIE., FPEELIZEET A EAHBYETOTHOMLHITERLFE S,

8 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



5®

MAESH ITvF-r— IR
T418-0192 REEEL=mAtIL7181
http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

BT S - Bndl
Unauthorized reproductionis strictly prohibited.

9

70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



L E RACING SUCTION

Instruction Manual

NAME OF PRODUCT [ Racing Suction Intake Kit NAME OF PRODUCT [ Racing Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70020-AH111 PART NUMBER 70020-KH101
APPLICATION HONDA CIVIC FK7,FC1,FC3 APPLICATION HONDA CIVIC Si FK7,FC1,FC3
ENGINE L15 ENGINE L15
YEAR FK7 : 2016-2019 FC1,FC3:2016- YEAR 2016-
REMARKS REMARKS USA [Si] GRADE

Published in February, 2020 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and
basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these
assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precau-
tions contained in the factory service manual.

@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions
to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

@ This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be
guaranteed if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

@ The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

@ This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

@ For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

/\ WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

/\ CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

" 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

/\ CAUTION

@ Replace the air filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement air filter elements are sold separately.

2 Do not wash the air filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.
- There are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be
cleaned/replaced earlier than the above recommended intervals.

X If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not
perform properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately;
it can lead to engine damage or faulty conditions.

PARTS LIST

No| Descripon |QT|  Image Remarks | [No| Descripion  [oT|  image Remarks | [No|  Descripion  |QT|  Image Remarks
1| FilterAssy |1 @ -820?1?m 10| Hose Clamp | 3 @‘ #48 19 InsHlj:Eor 1 }.1;

2 A dg\;i:fekr)vlgipe 1 @ 11| Hose Clamp | 2 @‘ #36 |20 HBerzt(::(nestu,Leﬁ?:Lr 1

3 Airp'ir:::ke 1 @ 12 Bolt 1 % M8-25 | |21 HBer:tc:(”est”,L"’gz 1| 2

4| aircuide |1 ® 13 V?/gg;‘gr 1 @ M8 |[[22] screw |2 % M4-6
5| JointHose |2 @ SLOZ'g;” 14| Flat washer | 1 M8 |[23| Tiewrap [5| " |L=150
6| Joint Hose |1 @ 6L0:r25m 15 Bolt 5 % M6-15 | [24]  Sticker 1 %

1| Mo 1| LA L @R U | & il T ASON

8 U;;;’SLZ?I 1 80mm | |17]| Flat Washer |5 M6 26| Caution 1 @

9 | Hose Clamp | 1 #56 18] Flange Nut |5 M6 21

12 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01




70020-KH101

No| Descripion |QT| image [Remarks | [No| Descripion [QT| image | Remarks|[No| Descripon [QT| image | Remarks
1| FilterAssy |1 @ -8%?1?m 10| Hose Clamp | 3 @‘ #48 19 |nSHLﬁ:lt:OI’ 1 g;'n
2| poriton 1ol D 11| Hose ciamp [ 2| €™ | 36 |[ao]eat nsuatorf,
3| Arnake 14| 2 ol o 1| Gy, |meas|[aifteatinenato,
4| Aircuide |1 ® 13 V?/Z;i;‘gr 1 @ M8 |22 screw |2 % M4-6
5| Joint Hose |2 @ 8L0:n;;n 14| Flat Washer | 1 M8 23| TieWrap |5 / L=150
6| JointHose |1 @ 6L0:r2g1 15 Bolt 5 % M6-15 | [24]  Sticker 1 %
7| Mo |2 o i [5] @ | e (] T [ SO
g versal 11| Qg7 | somm |[17| Fiat washer |5 me | [26
9 | Hose Clamp | 1 @‘ #56 18] Flange Nut |5 @ M6 27
13 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01




INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s
battery.

(2) Disconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.
(Dia. 1)

(3) Disconnect the clip of the airflow meter harness
from the air cleaner upper case. (Dia. 1)

(4) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the air cleaner
upper case and the suction hose. (Dia. 1)

(5) Remove bolts to remove the air element and the air
cleaner lower case. (Dia. 2)

ADVICE:
The air cleaner lower case is fixed with a rubber bushing.
Remove by pulling.

(6) Remove the airflow meter sensor from the air
cleaner upper case. (Dia. 1)

Air Cleaner Upper Case

Airflow Meter
Sensor

\

Suction Hose

|Dia.1

Air Cleaner
Lower Case

\

\

Air Element

|Dia.2

70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



2. INSTALLING THE KIT

(1) Install the heat insulator bracket No.1 and No.2 to the heat insulator. (Dia. 3)

(2) Remove the bolt from

Section A. (Dia. 3)

(3) Reuse the factory bolt from Section B, and install the heat insulator and the air cleaner bracket. (Dia. 3, 4)

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

G-1

. Air Cleaner Bracket

Bolt M8-25

Spring Washer M8

Flat Washer M8

Bolt M6-15

Spring Washer M6

Flat Washer M6

Flange Nut M6

Heat Insulator

Heat Insulator Bracket No.1
Heat Insulator Bracket No.2
. Bolt (Factory - B)

G-1

|Dia.4

15 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



(4) Assemble the components as illustrated in Diagram 5. Ensure that the factory airflow meter sensor’s factory
O-Ring is seated correctly, while making sure it does not get pinched in the airflow adapter pipe. Tighten with
the supplied M4 screws. Do not over-tighten. Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kg-m).

(Dia. 5, 6)

Joint Hose 80mm
Filter Assy Air Guide

Airflow Meter

Sensor

T - \f
SIDE VIEW BACK VIEW
~~ \\\
—F Airflow
\ Adapter Pipe
Hose Clamp #56

Hose Clamp #48 | Dia. 5

/\ CAUTION
To avoid engine malfunction or damage, please install the airflow meter sensor, the filter
assy, the air guide and the airflow adapter pipe correctly.
Mount the filter assy, the air guide and the airflow adapter pipe with no gaps.
70020-AH111
Joint Hose 80mm
1 A" Guide  Ajrflow Meter Air Guide Mounting Airflow Meter Sensor Mounting
Sensor
| N Airflow Gﬁ ﬁ @ @
) Adaptor
Pipe
. A\ngled ‘G\a{ A\ngled Gap
Filter Assy Do not leave 7N 7N 7N 7N
gaps here.
70020-KH101
Joint Hose 80mm
n\ Air Guide ajrfiow Meter | Air Guide Mounting | Airflow Meter Sensor Mounting |
Sensor
L, Airflow @ @
Adaptor
Pipe
. A\ngled ‘G\a{ A\ngled Gap
Filter Assy Do not leave 7N 7N 7N 7%
gaps here.

16 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



(5) Temporarily install the kit parts. (Dia. 4, 5, 6, 7)

Make sure not to leave any space between the filter assy, the air guide and the aiflow adapter pipe.

-@@@Ci@m

?2¢

1. Filter Assy
2. Airflow Adapter Pipe
3. Air Intake Pipe
4. Air Guide
5. Joint Hose 80mm
6. Joint Hose 60mm 15. Bolt M6-15
7. Air Cleaner Bracket 16. Spring Washer M6
8. Universal Bracket 17. Flat Washer M6
9. Hose Clamp #56 18. Flange Nut M6
10. Hose Clamp #48 22. Screw M4
11. Hose Clamp #36 G-1. Airflow sensor (Factory)

70020-KH101

® 22¢

(6) Position the assembly to the vehicle, avoiding un-
necessary contact with other parts of the vehicle.
Once the position is determined, secure the assem-
bly to the vehicle using the supplied hose clamps
and bolts. Do not over-tighten the hose clamps and
bolts. (Dia. 8)

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of
the hose clamps. Screw drivers are recommended. Do
not use boxed wrenches since they tend to tighten with
more force. If over-tightened, the filter assy may bend
or become damaged.

(Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kgf-m})

1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.

2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto
the hose.Tighten the clamp. -
| Dia.7

70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



(7) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector to
the airflow meter sensor.

(8) Secure the factory air flow meter harness with sup-
plied tie wraps. Make sure not to strain the harness.

(9) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s
battery.

|Dia.8

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.
(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
e Make sure hose clamps are tightened.
e Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely connected to the battery.
e Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
e Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure air is not leaking.
o Make sure the RPM rises smoothly when revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
e Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
e Make sure there are no idling issues.
e Make sure there are no loose bolts once the engine is turned off (re-tighten if necessary).

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this

product.

Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s
Owner’s Manual.

- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

18 70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



19

70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/

FERES - nE

Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

20

70020-AH111, 70020-KH101_3-1. 01



